RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF **TEXT** FRESNO. CALIFORNIA, INITIATING AMENDMENT TO THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FRESNO TO ADD CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE 24, SECTION 15-2424 OF THE FRESNO MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO ΑN EXPEDITED. **STREAMLINED** PERMITTING PROCESS FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS. PURSUANT TO **FRESNO** MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 15-5803-A(1)

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2015, the Council of the City of Fresno, (Council) voted to adopt Ordinance Bill No. B-43, adding Chapter 15 to the Fresno Municipal Code, which is a comprehensive update to the City's Zoning Ordinance and is referred to as the "Citywide Development Code"; and

WHEREAS; Section 15-2400 et seq. of the Citywide Development Code sets forth standards for parking and loading; and

WHEREAS, Fresno Municipal Code section 15-5803-A(1) authorizes the Council to initiate an amendment to the text of the Citywide Development Code by adopting a Resolution of Initiation; and

WHEREAS, the Council desires to add section 15-2424 of the Citywide Development Code relating to an expedited, streamlined permitting process for Electric Vehicle Charging Stations as required by California Government Code Section 65850.7.

1 of 3

Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:
City Attorney Approval: RG

Resolution No.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to Fresno Municipal Code section 15-5803-A(1), the Council initiates the necessary proceedings to add the text of Section 15-2424 of the City of Fresno's Zoning Ordinance relating to an expedited, streamlined permitting process for Electric Vehicle Charging Stations.
- 2. The Council further directs staff to review and analyze the proposed draft (attached as Exhibit A), prepare any environmental assessment pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), bring the Text Amendment before the Airport Land Use Commission for consideration upon completion of environmental review, before the Planning Commission for consideration within thirty days of it being reviewed by the Airport Land Use Commission, and back before the Council for consideration within thirty days of the Planning Commission's review.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO) ss. CITY OF FRESNO)	
Resolution was adopted by the Council of the on the, 2019.	e City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held
AYES : NOES : ABSENT : ABSTAIN :	
	YVONNE SPENCE, MMC CRM City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DOUGLAS T. SLOAN CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	BY:
BY: Rina Gonzales Date Deputy City Attorney	